CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES: NCY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A	BUILDING		1		
		051317	В	. WNG		11/1	8/2008
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY	. STATE, ZIP	CODE		
St Helena	Hospital - Cleariake	· •	15630 18TH AVE H	WY. 53, CL	EARLAKE, CA 95422 LAKE CO	UNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	ULL PR	ID EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION	LD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
							
!				Ex Spe wa	rrective Action: tensive review of policy 7420 onge, Needle and Instrument (s performed by the Surgery D rector on November 3 rd , 2008.	Counts, epartment	Completed 11/30/2008
	REPORTED INCIDE	nited to the specif ENT investigated and gs of a full inspec	l does not	der and inc rer thi	monstrated current and completed inclusive of the required surple luding disposable instruments movable parts in the count prosperies, intensive education of the policy pertaining to severe the count prosperies.	ete process gery counts ation with cess. After for surgery	
Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor 20307, Medical Consultant 1 (MC1). THE DEPARTMENT SUBSTANTIATED A VIOLATION OF THE REGULATIONS. 70223(b)(2) SURGICAL SERVICE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (b) A committee of the medical staff shall be assigned responsibility for: (2) Development, maintenance and implementation of written policies and procedures in consultation with other appropriate health professionals and administration. Policies shall be approved by the governing body. Procedures shall be approved by the administration and medical staff where such is appropriate. Based on interview, document review, and medical record review, the facility failed to implement its).	nee No po du De att	edle and instrument count was ovember 3 rd , 2008. The educat licy and required surgery cour ring staff meeting held by Sur epartment Director. All surger ended and completed a review	completed ion on the ats was held gery y staff		
		f shall be blementation consultation ionals and ed by the pproved by the such is and medical plement its	un the Afed and Diffactor Till me the arresponding process of the Afed and Till me the arresponding process of the Afed Afed Afed Afed Afed Afed Afed Afe	tire policy and demonstrated derstanding of required complete policy. The the surgery staff complete ucational review of the Spong and Instrument Counts policy, the trector with the Director of Nucility surgeons adopted the West and the surgical safety check any safety improvement feature key components of the WHO e; timeouts completed with the ior to the surgery and verification to the surgery counts at the encocedure. The counts at the encocedure.	d e, Needle ne Surgery rrses and our orld Health ocklist to the future. list has res; two of O checklist e surgeon tion of end of the		
	Patient 1's surgical	nd instrument count procedure. The resing retention of a foreign	ult was an	pr	ocedure are verbally confirmed ampleted between the nurse and	ed and	
Event ID:	13NU11		4/24/2009	2:14:55F			<u> </u>
	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	ERISHPPHER REPRESEN			TITLE		(X6) DATE
	25		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	•	- 10-muntin	s 51	81/09

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are discussable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above indings above are discussable 14 days following he date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited at approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program articipation.

1010-2567 6/4/19 gradi Bloker, gran nortyped has POC accepted. To

1 of 5

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		051317		B. WNG		11/1:	8/2008
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
St Helena	Hospital - Clearlake		15630 18TH AVI	E HWY. 53,	, CLEARLAKE, CA 95422 LAKE COUN	ITY	
	• .				•		
		ļ					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	יטנג	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	1			Continued		
	, -		}		surgeon and documented on the che	eck list at	}
	in a patient after surge	ııy.	}		the end of each procedure/surgery.		}
	THIS EVENT COL	NSTITLITED AN	IMMEDIATE		The safety checklist was reviewed	and	. !
 	JEOPARDY (IJ), WH				approved for use by the surgeons a	the	}
	SAFETY OF PATIE		L.		medical staff surgery committee m	eeting	}
	1		URGICAL		November 18th, 2008. The safety of	DOOR 11ST]
i	PROCEDURES, AT				was implemented November 24th, 2 after all surgery staff completed ed	ມເສtion	1
	DEPARTMENT STA	FF FAILED TO I	MPLEMENT		on the use of the form, the requirer	nents and	}
	THE HOSPITAL'S	WRITTEN POLICE	CIES AND		expectations. The Surgery Departs	nent	}
	PROCEDURES FOR	· ·			Director began monitoring use and	[}
	INSTRUMENT COU	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		compliance November 24th. The su	irgery	}
	RETENTION OF A		CT IN A		Department Director has reported		1
•	PATIENT AFTER SUR	RGERY.	ł		compliance to Surgery Medical sta	iff	1
			}		meeting monthly since December.	In]
	Findings:		}		addition to monitoring the complet	te WHO	
	 	10/00 -4 0-20 4	dii44i	•	checklists, the Surgery Departmen	t Director]
	In interview on 11/1	•	1		randomly monitored staff and surg compliance to the WHO safety che	geon ackliet	}
	Staff A explained to performed a sigmoid		- 1		process by observing the intra-ope	rative	{
	the lower colon) on f				process.	141110	{
	a disposable (one		•		A brief inservice on the use of the	stapler	
	used to join the two		,		was held during the surgery staff i	neetings	
	diseased portion had				in November by the Surgery Depart	rtment	
	consisted of two part				Director. During the Surgery Med	lical Staff	}
	upper cut edge of		,		meeting November 18, 2008, a re-	view of	[
	other was inserted th				appropriate handling and use of the		{
	the lower cut edge:	The two parts were	then joined		was performed with the surgeons.		[
	and locked, incorpo	•			D	of Numana	}
	tissue borders. The	instrument was	then fired,		Responsible oversight: Director		
		taples to bring	the edges		with Surgery Department Directo		
	together in a		umferential		Compliance Monitoring:		Ongoing
	anastomosis. The				Under the Nursing Director leade	rship, the	Thru
	removed. It was not	•			surgical safety checklist based on	the WHO	August
	the instrument was n		, (surgery safety guidelines was cre	ated. The	2009 and
	at the time the instrume	ent was removed from	the				
Event ID:I	3NU11		4/24/2009	2:14	:55PM		
	STUTE TO BE OF BROWN						

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

IIILE

X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined hat other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following he date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program articipation.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	of deficiencies f correction	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL	۹.	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	· •
		051317	1 A 80		4414	8/2008
					17/7	or ZUV6
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	RET ADORESS, CITY, ST	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MTV	
at melena	Hospital - Clearlake	158	JU IBIN AVE MWY	. 63, Clearlake, ca 86422 Lake Cou	NI T	
(X4) iD		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	QI ,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)
PREFIX	1	/ MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	,	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETE
1.00	1	ESCHOLATING HAR GUMATION	<u> </u>	NEI ENCHOSE IN INC. AFFINANTIAL	WEI (44E)-417	}
<u> </u>	Continued From page	12			,	
	patient's rectum. No	staff member noticed	that the	Continued use of the checklist in surgery dep	.astment	(Sandamb.
	instrument was not co	mplete.		began on November 24. Nurses of		Randomly Afterwards
				the checklist on every surgical pro		Maintaining
	1	A stated that sever		and send the completed form to the		100%
		a bowel movement and		Department Director. The compl	iance rate	Compliance
		in the commode. A e-commode was determined to the commode was determined to the commode was determined to the commode.		is calculated by the department di	rector and	· ·
	1	of the stapking appara	•	reported to the quality departmen		
	1	sequently forwarded	to the	surgery medical staff committee		
	\·	aluation of a possible		Rates of compliance with WHO s		
		n disposed of at the en		94% with February reaching 100	-	
		vailable for evaluation.		compliance. Monitoring of WHC) checklist	
	not notice that the s	tapler was not complet	e at the	will continue thru August 2009 m	aintaining	
	time of its disposal.		1	100% compliance and randomly	monitor	į
				compliance after August.		
	(cal record on 11/18/08				
		the initial sponge co		In addition to monitoring the Wh		Completed
		8/08 were recorded as t count box was not		checklist compliance, the Surger randomly monitored compliance	Director	2/28/2009 ;
	The second and	third sponge, shar	•	sponge and needle counts by dire	ect	Ì
		kes were not checked.		observation and staff interviews	during	
	hand-written entry)	December 2008 and January, Feb	ทบสเร	
		sharp counts had been	1	2009. Compliance in February is		
	, -	ment count had been	•	100%.	_	
	There was no add	itional information rega	arding a	1		:
	third sponge and sha	arp count or a second	or third			
	instrument count.	·	Ì		Ì	
	`				ļ	
		al record on 11/18/08	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u>,</u>
	demonstrated that	•	10/28/08	ţ	j	· (
		implication, and the int			ľ Ì	, ,
	•	nosis of the two por In 11/1/08, Patient 1 re	L L	· ·	f 1	
		n 117700, Patient Fre 1:15 pm to aid in evi		ļ		4
		icumentation that Patient	1	America 1 . 1	ا ا	:
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Manualistici (IIS) Lausut	<u> </u>	counted pag 2, 5/8/6	2	
Event ID I	3NU11	•	4/24/2009/	14.55PM		
108A for	Y DURANTED & OR SECULO	FR/SIJAPI JED BEDRESENTAT	TIVE'S SIGNATURE	40 . TITI 6		XA) DATE

y deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (") denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined it cities safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are discloseble 14 days following date these documents are made everlable to the facility. If deficial/dies are cried, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program ticipation

e-2567

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 1997 051317			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED - 11/18/2008		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hospital - Clearlake	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS 5630 18TH AVE		P CODE CLEARLAKE, CA 95422 LAKE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FU LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	note stated that Pat like something heavy no complaint of incremetal object in the 6:51 pm on 11/1/intra-abdominal struct. On 11/5/08, in an summary, Physician that Patient 1 had portion of the staplithat he had discuss 1, telling him that no definition in the procedures with the piece in before. He designed so that the the anvil, is locked to stapling and remains removed. Physicial equipment failure. He on insuring the comprot inspect the staplicirculating nurse, because it was contact the then turned close the abdominal way. On 11/18/08 at 10:17420.02.006; Spong Counts, approved	tent at 2:30 pm, and ient 1 informed staff fell out of his butt." eased pain. The staff commode. Abdominated not be a stated that he was passed the retaining device without direct the occurrence was amage would ensue. If 18/08 at 9:45 am, Plad performed at stapler and had not be stated that the experience, which to the stapler for the attached to the stapler and had not be stated that he was pleteness of the closurer, which was handed by assing the scrub intaminated. Physician I to the abdominal rail. 5 am, review of hos ge, Needle, and	that it "felt There was found a all x-ray at a retained discharge is informed ned upper fficulty and with Patient thysician A least 50 ever left a stapler is a he called cutting and older as it is possible as focused are and did it off to the technician in A stated incision to instrument board on				
Event ID:	I3NU11		4/24/2009	2:14:5	5PM		
ABORATOR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESEN	TATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined hat other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date if survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following ne date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program articipation.

• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		051317		A. BUILDING B. WNG	3 <u> </u>		11/1	8/2008
	IDER OR SUPPLIER Ospital - Cleariake		STREET ADDRESS, 15630 18TH AVE			95422 LAKE CO	UNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED B' REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM		FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE	DER'S PLAN OF CORR COTIVE ACTION SHOU TO THE APPROPRIAT	LD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page							
	that are broken procedure must be a lin addition, the point instruments must be concurrently by the circulating nurse tog that instrument count the procedure and begins.	or disassembled accounted for in the accounted for in the licy states that a counted audibly ne scrub person ether." The policy ts are to be performance.	reir entirety." "sharps and and viewed and the also states armed before					
1	The facility failed to procedures regardir equipment used in surgical stapler was facility's noncompliar likely to cause serious	ng the accounting surgery, when a left in Patient 1's ince with this reg	ng of all piece of a ntestine. The					
					·			
Event ID:13f	NU11		4/24/2009	2:14:5	55PM			
ARORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNAT	TURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE